
Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth, 0113 3788665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall 

  

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at 11.00 am 
 

  
MEMBERSHIP 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

Amanda Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

D Coupar - Temple Newsam; 

W Dixon - Middleton Park; 

E Flint - Weetwood; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

H Hayden - Temple Newsam; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Lewis (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please follow 
current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of any specific 
access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need 
to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  Please state the name, 
date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name 
and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View 
the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) ahead of 
the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting: 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=696&MId=12359&Ver=4


 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 

 



 

 
3 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on 7th February 2024 
 

5 - 6 

7   
 

  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor. 
 
 

7 - 48 



 

 
4 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Blackburn, 
Amanda Carter, D Coupar, W Dixon, 
E Flint, H Hayden, J Lennox, 
R. Stephenson and P Wray 

 
22 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
23 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
24 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
25 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
26 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors S Golton and J 
Pryor. 
 

27 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 October 2023 
be approved as a correct record. 

28 Approval of Pay Policy Statement 2024/25  
 

The report of the Chief Officer, Human Resources set out the Council’s 
Annual Pay Policy Statement for 2024/25 (Appendix A).  This was required 
under the Localism Act 2011 and must be annually approved by Full Council 
before 31 March each year. 
 
The Head of Human Resources was in attendance to present the report. 
 
Further information was sought regarding employer contributions to the 
pension scheme.  This information would be provided to Members following 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the contents of the Pay Policy Statement 2024/25 at Appendix A 
and the content as set out in Appendix B be noted. 

(2) That the Full Council be recommend to: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 

 

(a) Approve the Pay Policy Statement for the 2024/25 financial year as 
attached in Appendix A. 

(b) Resolve that the data in the Pay Policy Statement be updated once 
national pay negotiations for the 2024/25 financial year are 
concluded. 

(c) Note that the Chief Officer (HR) has existing delegated authority to 
make any necessary adjustments to the Council’s pay scales 
arising from nationally agreed pay awards. 

 
29 Review of polling districts, polling places and polling stations  
 

The report of the Director of Housing, Communities and Environment asked 
the General Purposes Committee to consider representations made during 
the consultation period of the review of polling districts, polling places and 
polling stations (the review), and the recommendations made by the Electoral 
Working Group in relation to those representations. 
 
The Head of Electoral Services was in attendance to present the report. 
 
There had been a total of 66 representations received and these had been 
detailed in Appendix B of the report.  Recommendations of the Electoral 
Working Group were detailed in Appendix C. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations of the Electoral Working Group as 
detailed in Appendix C be approved to allow the Electoral Registration Officer 
to finalise the polling scheme for the elections on 2 May 2024, and republish 
the electoral register taking into account any changes to polling district 
boundaries on 1 March 2024.  Where the representations had not reached the 
overall agreement of the Electoral working Group (representations 31, 47, 48 
and 49, the existing position of these polling districts to remain unchanged. 
 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 17 April 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 
 
Members of General Purposes Committee are asked to: 

(i) Agree in principle the proposals set out in paragraph 3.7; 
(ii) Note the proposal to amend the Contract Procedure Rules at Part 4(h) of the 

Constitution; and 
(iii) Recommend to Full Council that it  

(a) Approves the amendments to Part 2 Article 13 (Decision making) attached as 
Appendix 2; and 

(b) Approves the amendments to Part 4(b) (Executive and Decision Making Rules) 
attached as Appendix 3. 

 
What is this report about?  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from General Purposes Committee about the 
detailed amendments falling within the agreed scope of the review of the Constitution.  These 
details relate to amendments to Article 13 of the Constitution and the Executive and Decision 
Making Rules. The report also updates the Committee about changes to the Contract 

Review of the Constitution  

Date: 17 April 2024 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: General Purposes Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: N Walker 

Tel: 0113 3789025 

The purpose of this report is to seek agreement from General Purposes Committee about the 
detailed amendments falling within the agreed scope of the review of the Constitution.  The 
details relate to amendments to Part 2 Article 13 of the Constitution and Part 4(b) the Executive 
and Decision Making Rules.    
 
The recommended option for change is considered the most appropriate in responding to the 
drivers for the review, having considered a wide range of options, having done extensive 
engagement and benchmarking work. It will strike a reasonable balance between speeding up 
decision making, reducing bureaucracy and resource required, retaining openness and 
engagement with the public and being in line with the statutory requirements.  
 
In addition, the report also updates the Committee about changes to the Contract Procedure 
Rules (Part 4(h)) which are to be approved by the Chief Finance Officer under delegated powers. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Procedure Rules (Part 4(h)) which are to be approved by the Chief Finance Officer under 
delegated powers.  

 
Background 

 
2.1 At its meeting on 18 October 2023, Members of General Purposes Committee agreed the 

need to review the Council’s constitution.  The drivers for the review included:  

2.1.1 The need for it to remain fit for purpose so that it reflects our values and how we work 

with partners as well as supporting and complementing the Council’s governance 

framework; as well as complying with legislative requirements, supporting the 

democratic oversight of decisions, continue to provide appropriate check and 

challenge around the use of public money and ensure openness and engagement 

whilst remaining agile and responsive;  

2.1.2 The 2022 LGA Peer Review which identified that further improvements to the 

document and associated procedures could be achieved by tackling concerns of 

middle managers about the speed of decision making and perceived bureaucracy; 

2.1.3 The need to reduce duplication, maximise efficiencies and minimise bureaucracy with 

a view to increasing workforce capacity in response to financial challenge, staff 

survey results around work pressures and the Organisational Plan objectives. 

   

2.2 Feedback from stakeholders highlighted the following themes as needing to be subject of the 
scope of the Constitution review: 

 Decision- making; 

 Contract Procedure Rules; 

 Accessibility. 
 

2.3 On 18 October 2023, General Purposes Committee noted its agreement to the above. 
 

2.4 Since then, work has progressed on the three themes within scope as well as procedures 
associated with them, drawing on benchmarking.   

 
2.5 Detailed analysis of decisions made in 22/23 has been carried out and this informed 9 options, 

set out visually in the Table 2 attached as Appendix 1. Statistics and percentages quoted are 
based on the 22/23 figures.  It should also be noted that some decisions are published in more 
than one place to comply with separate regimes and therefore any reduction in publication 
pursuant to the options below will not necessarily mean transparency is negatively impacted.  
 

2.6 A detailed review of the Contract Procedure Rules has also been completed and the nature 
of the proposed amendments, to be approved by the Chief Finance Officer under delegated 
powers, are set out in paragraphs 4.1- 4.8 below. 
 

2.7 Work on accessibility of the Constitution has also progressed which will enable the 

document to be published as one easily readable, searchable document.  

 
Decision Making 

 
3.1 Regulations1 require each local authority to determine the thresholds above which a decision 

will be a key decision and therefore subject to the controls set out in those regulations. 
Thresholds must identify decisions which are likely: 

                                                           
1 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012/2089 Page 8



a) To result in the authority in
[...]
mmunities and, as described 
above, none have a local category of decision which is comparable to the Council’s Significant 
Operational Decision category.  

 
3.6 In proposing the recommended option for change below, in addition to the drivers for the 

review above and the Council’s Values and behaviours, the following factors have also been 
considered: 

 

 The democratic mandate – Members delegate many functions to officers to exercise 
on their behalf.  The arrangements which govern the exercise of these functions must 
enable Members to have oversight and be satisfied that decisions are proportionate, 
provide value for money and are in the public interest; 

 The appropriate use of public money – Thresholds that are set in relation to incurring 
expenditure or making savings relate to the public money available to the Council in 
carrying out its functions. Full account should therefore be taken of the relevant cost or 
savings to the Council, however that cost or saving is to be funded; and 

 Openness and engagement with the public – Care is required to ensure decision 
making processes remain agile and responsive whilst meeting this need for openness 
so that procedures do not become unwieldy or burdensome and do not inhibit the 
Council’s ability to act in the public interest 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
Recommended Option for change 
 

3.7 Following detailed analysis and consideration of the wide range of options detailed at Table 2 
of Appendix 1, the recommended option is: 

 No change to Key Decisions (either value or number of wards impacted);  

 Delete Significant Operation Decisions as a category of decisions; and  

 Retain the category of Administrative decisions but introduce a requirement to publish if 
the financial threshold is £250,000 or above or if the decision maker considers there is 
another reason for publication.     

 
3.8 This recommendation balances continuity with change, responds to the drivers and wider 

considerations set out above, and importantly strikes reasonable balance between speeding 
up decision making, reducing bureaucracy and resource required whilst importantly retaining 
openness and engagement with the public. The detail behind this is set out in paragraphs 3.13 
– 3.21 below.   
 

No change to Key Decisions 

3.9 In 22/23, 178 Key Decisions were made, 34 of which by Executive Board. Key decisions are 
those which have a threshold >£500,000 and or where the impact of the decision has a  
significant effect on communities living or working in an area of one ward or more. 

3.10 It is worth noting that there is an extensive list of decisions that are exempt from being Key as 
follows: 
 
a. any decision where the expenditure, saving or income will result from:-  

• a Treasury Management decision in relation to the making, payment or borrowing of 
a loan; or  

• a decision to purchase energy under the terms of an energy supply contract which 
has been  awarded following the appropriate procurement process; or 

 a decision to approve a care plan which the Council has a duty or power to provide 
as defined by s25 of Care Act 2014, s46 of National Health Service and Community 
Care Act 1990 and s2 of the Chronically Sick and Disabled Persons Act 1970; or ss17 
and 20 Children Act 1989; or  

• the settlement of proceedings to which Leeds City Council is a party; or  
• an urgent decision necessary out of office hours taken in accordance with the 

Council’s Emergency Management Plan by the Officer acting at Gold or Silver level 
at the relevant time; and  

b. any decision in relation to which a further report will be submitted for approval of the 
proposal   before the Council is committed to proceed; and  

c.  any decision which is a direct consequence of implementing a previous Key Decision and 
was in the contemplation of the decision maker at the time the decision was taken; and  

d. any decision which is the result of varying a previous Key decision following a Call I
[...]
 supports good governance, and is 

Page 12



in line with benchmarking. 
 
3.24 Collectively, the recommended options for change best respond to the drivers for the review 

and stakeholder feedback, and are in line with the regulations and benchmarking.  
 

 

 

Associated procedures 

3.25 Amendments to the Decision-making rules will provide a significant opportunity to further 
streamline associated procedures, in particular to Delegated Decision Reports (DDRs) and 
Delegated Decision Notices (DDNs) mentioned above. The purpose of these documents is to 
clearly evidence why and how a decision has been made and by whom.  The documentation 
needs to be proportionate with the decision being made and it is proposed that a full report 
(DDR) will be required in respect of all Key decisions and for all Administrative Decisions that 
require publication.  All other Administrative Decisions will require the decision maker to 
maintain an appropriate and proportionate written record. Amending these procedures will 
introduce further Council wide efficiencies and consistency, whilst maintaining good 
governance of decision making. Whilst these procedures do not form part of the Constitution 
the work is closely linked to the review and is in response to stakeholder feedback and is 
therefore provided for Members information. 

 

Contracts Procedure Rules 

4.1 Section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires local authorities to make standing 
orders for contracts and procurement activity, including securing competition and regulating 
tenders. The Council satisfies these statutory requirements by way of the Contract Procedure 
Rules (the CPRs). The CPRs form Part 4(h) of the Constitution. 

 
4.2 CPRs are reviewed and updated each year (consulting with Corporate Governance and Audit 

Committee, service-based commissioners, Exec Member and Internal Audit) to reflect 
changes in legislation and Council policy and to ensure that they are up to date and fit for 
pu
[...]
 review of CPR’s, officers are therefore in the process 
of mapping out, simplifying and making more user-friendly the low value tender processes 
which we would typically expect to be undertaken by services without the need for support 
from PACS.  
  

4.8 These updated and simplified processes will then be reflected in a broader review of CPRs, 
which will also: 

 ensure compliance with the new Procurement Act (including monitoring and reporting 
duties); 

 provide a clearer, simpler picture of roles and responsibilities; 

 remove unnecessary repetition; 

 remove jargon; 

 be drafted to reflect the sequential path to awarding a contract; 

 provide for contract management requirements that are proportionate to each particular   
contract; and 

 review the thresholds which determine the relevant procurement approach to ensure 
proportionality and balance between flexibility of contracting and appropriate 
governance controls. 

 
 

Next Steps 
 
5.1 Subject to the recommendations set out in this report being agreed, Full Council will be 

recommended to approve the amendments set out at Appendices 2 and 3 to the Constitution 
at its AGM in May.   In addition, the amended Contract Procedure Rules will be approved by 
the Chief Finance Officer and a review of the whole Constitution, to update language and 
references will also be completed and the Monitoring Officer will retain oversight of all 
amendments to ensure consistency throughout the document and removal of duplication.   

 
5.2 At the same time, leading to and following adoption, colleagues will be familiarised with the 

changes with a view to embedding any new/changed procedures including the need to amend 
any sub delegation schemes.   

 
5.3 Relevant training will be provided to officers and Members as appropriate. 
 
5.4 Monitoring and Review will be required to determine whether the new/amended procedures 

are being implemented and whether they are having the intended consequences, particularly 
in relation to improving efficiencies and retaining good governance. 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

6. The amendments to the Constitution directly relate to the drivers for the review as well as 

feedback from stakeholders, being in line with the regulations and learning from 

benchmarking.  It will introduce greater efficiency by reducing bureaucracy, speeding up 

decision making and procurement processes and reducing staffing resource required so that 

colleagues can manage to deliver services from the reduced resources available and reduce 

workload pressures. Crucially, the recommendation doesn’t impact greatly on transparency of 

the most significant non-Key Decisions.   

Page 14



 

How does this proposal impact the three pillars of the Best City Ambition? 

☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Zero Carbon 

7. The review of the Constitution ensures that the governance of the Council remains robust 

and up to date. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

8.1 Consultation with stakeholders helped inform the broad scope of the review reported to GPC 

in October. 

8.2 The Leader and Deputy Leader have been consulted on the decision-making options set out 

in Appendix 1 and are in support of the recommended option for change outlined at 

paragraph 3.7. 

 

8.3 The Chair of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee and the Chair of Strategy and 

Resources Scrutiny Board have been consulted. The proposals have also been shared with 

each of the opposition group leaders. 

 

8.4 The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team have considered and are supportive of the 

proposals. 

 

8.5 The proposals will be shared with officers of the People and Culture Best Council Team.  

 

What are the resource implications? 

 

9 As outlined above, this proposal is one practical thing that aims to reduce workload 

pressures and enable colleagues to manage within the reduced envelope available and 

deliver the extensive savings already committed to. There are no specific savings from this 

proposal or additional costs, but it is important within the context of the Financial Challenge.  

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed?  

10.1  By reducing the number of categories of decisions from three to two and by introducing new 

publication thresholds for Administrative decisions the proposals set out in this report 

simplify the council’s governance arrangements in respect of decision making, and therefore 

reduce the risk of inconsistency and confusion. 

 

10.2    In addition the changes will provide an opportunity to promote the Councils’ governance 

framework, with awareness raising and training, and continuing to ensure an organisational 

culture with good compliance and in line with the values and behaviours.   

 

10.3 Whilst the changes result in fewer decisions being published, that is not considered a 

significant risk given that many will still be published through other regimes and Member 

oversight remains on Key decisions.  

 

What are the legal implications? 

11. The proposals set out within this report seek to ensure that the Council continues to meet 

statutory requirements in relation to decision making and procurement.  

 

Page 15



Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

12.1 A combination of the decision making options set out in Appendix 1 were considered but 

discounted in favour of the recommended option for change as they did not strike the most 

appropriate balance between reducing bureaucracy whilst retaining transparency of decision 

making.    

How will success be measured? 

13. Success will be measured by the adoption of an up to date, accessible Constitution in May 

2024, which removes existing duplication and complexity.  Ongoing Internal Control Survey 

and Annual Governance Statements will cover the effect of implementation.  

 

What is the timetable and who will
[...]
e 
exempt from Key decision 

unknown 

Strengths Greater transparency and scrutiny of decisions with significant impact/financial over 
£500k 

 Provides transparency and accountability of decisions which are 
between £100k and £500k, including those which, but for an 

 

P
age 17



exemption would have been key or are considered significant by 
the decision maker   

Weaknesses   Threshold not increased since 2019 or keeping pace with inflation (based on CPI 
£500k in May 2019 = £613k in 2023) 

 Significant lead in time before a decision can be made,  

 Delays to progress given required lead in time 

 Significant officer resource associated with key decisions 

 Adds non statutory bureaucracy to decision making 
considerations  

 No statutory requirement for this category of decision 

 No statutory requirement to publish decisions that are not Key 

 Requirement to draft and publish DDN  

 Not easy for user to determine what is a SOD 

 Greater officer resource associated with a SOD than an Admin 
decision 

 

 

2. TABLE 2 - Options for amendments to Part 2 Article 13 – Decision Making 

Several options are set out below which include 

 increasing the threshold of a Key Decision,  

 Deleting the SOD category of decisions, 

 Amending the threshold of a  SOD,or  

 a combination of the above. 

The table below sets outs the implications of each option together with advantages and disadvantages. 

 

KEY DECISIONS 

(13.4) 

 

OPTION Definition – 

(a)Threshold 

 

Definition –  

(b) Impact 

 

Exemptions Impact 
based on 
number of 
22/23 
decisions 

Strengths Weaknesses Comment 

1. NO CHANGE over 

£500,000 

 

Significant 

impact on 2 or 

more wards  

See above 178 See above table See above table  

2 INCREASE 
THRESHOLD 

Over 

£750,000 

No change No change  157 (20% 
reduction 
on option 1) 

 Threshold better reflects impacts of 
inflation 

 Speeds up decision making for decisions 
between £500 - £750k 

 Reduction in resource associat

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, D Blackburn, D Coupar, 
W Dixon, E Flint, J Lennox, J Pryor, 
R. Stephenson and P Wray 

 
31 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
32 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
33 Late items  
 

There were no late items. 
34 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
35 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Carter, S 
Golton and W Kidger. 
 

36 Minutes of the last meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the Wednesday, 7 
February be approved as a correct record. 

37 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

 
As the scheme is funded at c. 113%, we understand that the district finance 
directors have raised this with the fund in their private conversations. The fund 
director has responded that funding levels won’t be considered again until the 
next actuarial review period (March 2026). As such the issue has not been 
progressed or raised at any formal meeting/committee either in Leeds or at 
WYPF.  
 
The current rates are set for both employees and the employer in the pension 
regulations and therefore cannot be changed. Regulation 9 in relation to 
employee contributions and regulation 67 in relation to the employers 
contribution, sets out the basis of the contributions (see below).  
 
Leeds City Council received notification from the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund confirming the employer contribution rates from 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2026.  Finance have confirmed the employer contribution rates 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting  

 

included in the budget for 24/25 are increasing by .1% from 15.7% to 15.8% 
and this is confirmed in the budget papers.  
 
Regulations – for information 
 
Regulation 9 (1) – Subject to regulation 10 (temporary reduction in 
contributions (50/50) scheme)), an active member must pay contributions to 
the scheme in respect of an employment at the contribution rate applicable to 
the annual pensionable pay that member is receiving in the pay period in 
which 1st April falls for that employment (or in the case of an active member 
whose membership commences after 1st April in any year, on the annual 
pensionable pay the member receives at the commencement of that 
membership) 
 
Regulation 67 (1) – A Scheme employer must contribute to the appropriate 
fund in each year covered by a rates and adjustment certificate under 
regulation 62 (actuarial variations of pension funds) or 64 (circumstances in 
which revised actuarial valuations and certificates must be obtained) the 
amount appropriate for that authority as calculated in accordance with the 
certificate and paragraph (4) 

38 Review of the Constitution  
 

The report of the City Solicitor sought agreement from the General Purposes 
Committee about the detailed amendments falling within the agreed scope of 
the review of the Constitution.  The details relate to amendments to Part 2 
Article 13 of the Constitution and Part 4 (b) the Executive and Decision 
Making Rules. 
 
The recommended option for change is considered the most appropriate in 
responding to the drivers for the review, having considered a wide range of 
options, having done extensive engagement and benchmarking work. It will 
strike a reasonable balance between speeding up decision making, reducing 
bureaucracy and resource required, retaining openness and engagement with 
the public and being in line with the statutory requirements.  
 
In addition, the report also updated the Committee about changes to the 
Contract Procedure Rules (Part 4(h)) which are to be approved by the Chief 
Finance Officer under delegated powers. 

(i) Agree in principle the proposals set out in paragraph 3.7; 
(ii) Note the proposal to amend the Contract Procedure Rules at Part 4(h) 

of the Constitution; and 
(iii) Recommend to Full Council that it  

(a) Approves the amendments to Part 2 Article 13 (Decision 
making) attached as Appendix 2; and 

(b) Approves the amendments to Part 4(b) (Executive and Decision 
Making Rules) attached as Appendix 3. 

 


